STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Shawn Bartholomae
Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC
Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P.
433 E. Las Colinas Rd., Suite 800
Irving, TX 75039

American Landmark Securities, Inc. 433 E. Las Colinas Rd., Suite 805 Irving, TX 75039

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. Shawn Bartholomae is an individual doing business at 433 E. Las Colinas Rd., Suite 800, Irving, TX 75039. He is the Chief Executive Officer and controlling shareholder of Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC. He is also a registered representative (CRD #1854157) of American Landmark Securities, a licensed broker-dealer.
- 2. American Landmark Securities, Inc. is a broker-dealer (CRD #42187) doing business at 433 E. Las Colinas Rd., Suite 805, Irving, TX 75039. Its chairman is Edward E. Bartholomae, Shawn Bartholomae's father. Edward E. Bartholomae is also the Executive Vice President of Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC. American Landmark Securities, Inc. is the Placement Agent for Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P.
- 3. Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC is a Texas Limited Liability Company, with a principal place of business at 433 E. Las Colinas Rd., Suite 800, Irving, TX 75039. It is the Managing Partner of Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P.

- 4. Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P. is a Texas limited partnership organized (according to its Private Placement Memorandum) "to participate in the development of an existing well in Duvall County, Texas, the Eubank #1-ST Well." It is an issuer of the securities at issue in this Order, i.e., limited partnership interests in Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P.
- 5. According to the Private Placement Memorandum ("PPM") for Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P., a maximum of \$1,645,107 was to be raised from investors. Of this amount, according to the Use of Proceeds section of the PPM, a Management fee was to be paid to the Managing Partner (Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC) of 11.28% or up to a total of \$185,500. Of the total investment, Sales Commissions were to be paid to the Placement Agent, American Landmark Securities, Inc. of 13%, or up to \$213,864. These are only the anticipated payments. The Use of Proceeds section of the PPM also states that the actual amounts charged by the Managing Partner to the partnership will be "at the sole discretion" of the Managing Partner, and will be "on a non-accountable basis."
- 6. These securities have been offered and sold in California in issuer transactions. The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer and sell these securities in this state.
- 7. On or about May 25, 2004, Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC caused to be filed with the Department of Corporations a Form D Notice of Sale of Securities pursuant to Rule 506 (17 CFR 230.506) with regard to the offering of Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P. However, Shawn Bartholomae, American Landmark Securities, Inc., Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC and Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P. have engaged in general solicitations to the public to offer and sell these securities. As a result, such offers and sales are not exempted from registration requirements under the federal Securities Act of 1933, and therefore are not exempted from qualification requirements under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the limited partnership interests in Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P. offered and sold by Shawn Bartholomae, American Landmark Securities, Inc., Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC and Prodigy #11 Partnership, L.P. are securities in the form of investment contracts and are subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968, and that these securities have

1	been offered and sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110 and
2	are not exempt. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Shawn
3	Bartholomae, American Landmark Securities, Inc., Prodigy Oil and Gas, LLC and Prodigy #11
4	Partnership, L.P. are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of
5	California of securities, including but not limited to investment contracts in the form of limited
6	partnership interests, unless and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.
7	This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent
8	with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.
9	Dated: March 8, 2007
10	Los Angeles, California PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
11	California Corporations Commissioner
12	By
13	
14	ALAN S. WEINGER Lead Corporations Counsel
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
2627	
28	
20	

-3-